
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

ROBSON XAVIER GOMES, DARWIN 
ALIESKY CUESTA-ROJAS and JOSÉ 
NOLBERTO TACURI-TACURI, on 
behalf of themselves and all those similarly 
situated, 

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,  

v. 

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of 
Department of Homeland Security, 

MARCOS CHARLES, Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and 
Removal Operations, Acting Field Office 
Director, 

CHRISTOPHER BRACKETT, 
Superintendent of the Strafford County 
Department of Corrections, 

Respondents-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-453-LM 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND EMERGENCY MOTION FOR EXPEDITED BAIL 
HEARINGS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND ALL PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, as soon as they may be heard, Plaintiffs-Petitioners 

(“Plaintiffs”) will, and hereby do move this Court, pursuant to the Court’s inherent power to grant 

bail pending a merits determination on their habeas petition, for an order scheduling expedited bail 

hearings on behalf of themselves and the putative class of civil immigration detainees now held 

by Respondents-Defendants at Strafford County House of Corrections (“SCDOC”). Plaintiffs note 

that the Court has issued a Scheduling Order which sets forth a bail application procedure for 

Plaintiff Robson Xavier Gomes only. See ECF No. 2. An expedited process is required in light of 
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the recent joinder of Plaintiff Darwin Aliesky Cuesta-Rojas and Plaintiff Jose Nolberto Tacuri-

Tacur, see ECF No. 5, for whom no scheduling order has yet been ordered, and the 

contemporaneously filed motion for class certification which seeks certification of a class of 

approximately 62 civil immigration detainees now held at SCDOC.  As grounds for this Motion, 

Plaintiffs rely on and incorporate fully the memorandum of law in support of the motion. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS 

By and through their attorneys affiliated with the 
American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire 
Foundation and Nixon Peabody LLP, 

/s/ Nathan P. Warecki 
David A. Vicinanzo (N.H. Bar No. 9403) 
W. Scott O’Connell (N.H. Bar No. 9070) 
W. Daniel Deane (N.H. Bar No. 18700) 
Nathan P. Warecki (N.H. Bar No. 20503) 
Michael E. Strauss (N.H. Bar No, 266717) 
NIXON PEABODY LLP 
900 Elm Street, 14th Floor 
Manchester, NH 03101 
(603) 628-4000 
dvicinanzo@nixonpeabody.com
soconnell@nixonpeabody.com 
ddeane@nixonpeabody.com  
nwarecki@nixonpeabody.com 
mstrauss@nixonpeabody.com 

Marx Calderon (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Colin Missett (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
NIXON PEABODY LLP 
Exchange Place 
53 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109-2835 
(617) 345-1000 
mcalderon@nixonpeabody.com
cmissett@nixonpeabody.com

Ronald Abramson (N.H. Bar No. 9936) 
Emily White (N.H. Bar No. 269110) 
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SHAHEEN & GORDON P.A. 
180 Bridge Street 
Manchester, NH 03104 
(603) 792-8472 
rabramson@shaheengordon.com
ewhite@shaheengordon.com

Henry C. Quillen (N.H. Bar No. 265420) 
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP 
159 Middle Street, Suite 2C 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
(603) 294-1591 
hquillen@whatleykallas.com

Gilles R. Bissonnette (N.H. Bar No. 265393) 
Henry Klementowicz (N.H. Bar No. 21177) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW 

HAMPSHIRE 

NEW HAMPSHIRE IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT

18 Low Avenue 
Concord, NH 03301 
(603) 333-2081 
gilles@aclu-nh.org 
henry@aclu-nh.org

Michael K.T. Tan (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Omar C. Jadwat (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2600  
mtan@aclu.org
ojadwat@aclu.org

David C. Fathi (pro hac vice forthcoming)* 
Eunice H. Cho (pro hac vice forthcoming)* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT

915 15th St. N.W., 7th Floor 
Washington, DC  20005 
(202) 548-6616 
dfathi@aclu.org
echo@aclu.org

Laurel M. Gilbert (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
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HINCKLEY ALLEN & SNYDER LLP 
28 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109-1775  
(617) 378-4160 
lgilbert@hinckleyallen.com

John P. Newman (N.H. Bar No. 8820) 
NEWMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC 
15 High Street 
Manchester, NH 03101 
(603) 935-5603 
john@newmanlawnh.com

*Not admitted in D.C.; practice limited to federal courts 

Date: April 20, 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on April 20, 2020, I electronically filed the foregoing document with 
the United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire by using the CM/ECF system.  I 
certify that the parties or their counsel of record registered as ECF Filers will be served by the 
CM/ECF system, and paper copies will be sent to those indicated as non-registered participants, if 
any. 

 /s/ Nathan P. Warecki 

Case 1:20-cv-00453-LM   Document 9   Filed 04/20/20   Page 5 of 5














































